The actuarial assumptions used in valuation were based on the results of the most recent actuarial
experience study.

Discount Rate
The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability is 7.25%. The projection of cash flows used
to determine the discount rate assumes that employer and employee contributions will be made at the
rates agreed upon for employees and the actuarially determined rates for employers. Based on these
assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to pay all projected
future benefit payments of current active and inactive employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate
of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to
determine the total pension liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
The following presents the net pension liability of the employer, calculated using the discount rate of
7.25%, as well as what the employer’s net pension liability would be using a discount rate that is 1
percentage point lower (6.25 %) or 1 percentage point higher (8.25%) than the current rate.

1% Decrease
(6.25%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.25%)
1% Increase

(8.25%)

Net Pension Liability 81,166$   70,280$   61,132$

VILLAGE OF BANCROFT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FEBRUARY 28, 2022

29

NOTE 9 – PENSION PLANS (CONTINUED)

Changes in Net Pension Plan

Total Pension
Liability (a)

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position (b)

Net Pension
Liability (a) - (b)

Balances as of
December 31, 2020 95,862$   27,204$   68,658$

Changes for the year
Service cost -   -   -
Interest on total pension liability 6,986   -   6,986
Changes in benefits -   -   -
Difference between expected

and actual experience 1,436   -   1,436
Changes of assumptions 3,379   -   3,379
Employer contributions -   6,440   (6,440)
Employee contributions -   -   -
Net investment income -   3,739   (3,739)
Benefit payments, including

employee refunds (7,884)   (7,884)   -
Administrative expense -   -   -
Other changes -   -   -
Net changes 3,917   2,295   1,622

Balances as of
December 31, 2021 99,779$   29,499$   70,280$

Increase (Decrease)

NOTE 10 – RECEIVABLES

Receivables as of year-end for the Government’s Major and Non-Major funds are as follows:

General
Water

Operations
Major
Street

Local
Street Total

Accounts receivable
Billings 2,773$   13,589$   -$   -$   16,362$
State revenue -   -   12,772   4,033   16,805

Gross receivables 2,773   13,589   12,772   4,033   33,167
Due within one year 2,773$   13,589$   12,772$   4,033$   33,167$

VILLAGE OF BANCROFT
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FEBRUARY 28, 2022

30

NOTE 11 – INTERFUND OPERATING TRANSFERS

Local Street 18,902$   -$
Major Street -   18,902

18,902$   18,902$

Transfer
from Other

Funds

Transfer to
Other
Funds

NOTE 12 – FUND BALANCE CONSTRAINTS

The details of the various components of fund balance are as follows:

General
Fund

Local
Street
Fund

Major
Street
Fund DDA Total

Fund balances
Nonspendable:

Prepaid insurance 4,742$   -$  -$  -$  4,742$
Restricted:

Act 51 Street Money - 151,745 120,973 - 272,718
CLFRF 26,010  - - - 26,010
Community Hall - - - 34,531  34,531
Community Projects 2,009  - - - 2,009

Unassigned 52,855  - - - 52,855
Total fund balances 85,616$  151,745$   120,973$   34,531$  392,865$

NOTE 13 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent events have been evaluated through October 13, 2022, the date of the financial statements
were available to be issued.

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

VILLAGE OF BANCROFT
GENERAL FUND

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE
BUDGET TO ACTUAL

 YEAR ENDED FEBRUARY 28, 2022

Original Final Actual

REVENUES
Current property taxes 136,000$   105,103$   70,617$   (34,486)$
Garbage fees - 30,897 30,897   -
State shared revenue 62,800   62,800 70,529   7,729
Local revenues 23,850   23,850 9,689   (14,161)